
Descendants of Santiago Reyes

Generation 1

1. SANTIAGO1 REYES was born about 1850. He married MODESTA SOLIS. She was born in Taal, 
Batangas, Philippines. 
 

Notes for Santiago Reyes:
Santiago's father was Spanish, possibly from Spain.  Santiago was a rich landowner.  When he 
died, he left his entire estate to his son Vicente, when Vicente was only a small boy.

Notes for Modesta Solis:
Her grandchildren called her "Inang Muding".

Santiago Reyes and Modesta Solis had the following child:

2. i. VICENTE SOLIS2 REYES was born about 1870 in Taal, Batangas, Philippines. He died 
about 1913 in Lemery, Batangas, Philippines. He married VICENTA MORALES. She 
was born in Taal, Batangas, Philippines. She died about 1917 in Lemery, Batangas, 
Philippines. 

Generation 2

2. VICENTE SOLIS2 REYES (Santiago1) was born about 1870 in Taal, Batangas, Philippines. He died 
about 1913 in Lemery, Batangas, Philippines. He married VICENTA MORALES. She was born in 
Taal, Batangas, Philippines. She died about 1917 in Lemery, Batangas, Philippines. 
 

Notes for Vicente Solis Reyes:
Took part in the revolution against Spain, about 1890, and was punished because he refused to 
help the enemy.  He was a landowner and also raised cocks for fighting.  He was Catholic and 
attended the Cathedral in Taal.  He died from complications of an appendectomy.

Notes for Vicenta Morales:
She was raised by her maternal aunt, who was Isabella Morales. She was called Nanang by 
Vicenta's children. She was said to be very beautiful and sewed beautiful clothes for her children.  
She was Catholic, and attended the Cathedral in Taal.

Vicente Solis Reyes and Vicenta Morales had the following children:

i. JUAQUINA3 REYES was born about 1897. She died between 1930-1935. She married 
Mariano Lascano in 1912. 
 

Notes for Juaquina Reyes:
Her husband, Mariano Lascano, was the neighbor's son.

ii. AGRIPINO REYES was born about 1899.

3. iii. FELIPE MORALES REYES was born on 12 Sep 1906 in Taal, Batangas, Philippines. 
He died on 10 Nov 1991 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He married Shirley Mae 
Pruette, daughter of Owen Roland Pruette and Ruby Veola Cochran, on 03 May 
1934 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. She was born on 21 Jul 1918 in 108 S. Franklin 
Street, Mobile, Alabama. She died on 02 May 2001 in Pensacola, Florida. 

iv. SALUD REYES. 

v. FERNANDO REYES. 

vi. MARIA REYES. 

Generation 3

3. FELIPE MORALES3 REYES (Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 12 Sep 1906 in Taal, Batangas, 
Philippines. He died on 10 Nov 1991 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He married Shirley Mae Pruette, 
daughter of Owen Roland Pruette and Ruby Veola Cochran, on 03 May 1934 in Mobile, Mobile, 
Alabama. She was born on 21 Jul 1918 in 108 S. Franklin Street, Mobile, Alabama. She died on 02 
May 2001 in Pensacola, Florida. 
 

Notes for Felipe Morales Reyes:
Timeline for Felipe Morales Reyes by Ruby Reyes Flowers as told to her by her parents.

1906 ~ Born in Taal, Batangas, Philippines.



Generation 3 (con't)
1906 ~ Born in Taal, Batangas, Philippines.
1910 or 11 ~ Bishop visits Taal just before volcano eruption.
1911, Jan. 30 ~ Volcano eruption, killed 1400 (Dean Worchester).
1913-14 ~ Father's sickness, death, following appendectomy in Manila.
1916 ~ Mother's illness.
1917 ~ Mother's death.
1917 ~ fire in Lemery, bakery destroyed, FMR was living there.
1918 ~ Flu epidemic, FMR sick, 4th Grade, Lemery Pilot School (Present Name).
1918 ~ 5th grade, then quit school.
1919-1920 ~ Antimonan via Batangas.
1920 ~ school in Antimonan, 5th grade. Quit school for job on fishing boat, age 13.
1919-20 ~ Manila, Makati, and San Juan Night School, 5th Grade, Sampaloc, joined Seventh Day 
Adventist Church.
1922 ~ Makati near San Lazaro Hospital.
1922 ~ Naujan, Mindoro, 7th grade graduate.
1922-23 ~ Manila, Macati, night school, work with Cousin Melicia.
1924, Jan. 23, ~ met Mr. William G. Hall at Manila Hotel.
1924 ~ Honolulu via USS President Lincoln.
1924-25 ~ still Honolulu, McKinley High School, Mid Pacific Institute, private boarding school in 
Honolulu.
1927 ~ Royal Hawaiian Hotel, busboy.
1927 ~ SS City of Los Angeles, Docked at San Pedro, New Orleans.
1928 ~ Sea Life.

Felipe Morales Reyes and Shirley Mae Pruette had the following children:

4. i. FELIPE MORALES4 REYES JR. was born on 03 Dec 1935 in Eight Mile, Mobile, 
Alabama (Eight Mile, Crystal Springs Road). He died on 01 Feb 2000 in Fairhope, 
Baldwin, Alabama (Thomas Hospital). He married Jo Wanda Glasscock, daughter 
of Arnil Ray Glasscock and Selma Lou Crowe, on 11 Aug 1959 in Eight Mile, 
Mobile, Alabama. She was born on 27 Sep 1940 in Steel, Missouri. 

5. ii. VINCENT REYES was born on 30 May 1937 in Prichard, Main Street, Alabama. He 
died on 10 Apr 2007 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He married BARBARA ANN 

ROGERS. She was born on 14 Sep 1941 in Prichard, Clark Street, Alabama. 

6. iii. RUBY VEOLA REYES was born on 12 May 1940 in Houston, Harris, Texas. She 
married (1) JAMES GARY MCKINLEY HENDERSON on 27 Feb 1959 in Mobile, Mobile, 
Alabama. He was born on 16 Sep 1937 in Laurel, Mississippi. She married (2) NEAL 

STEWART FLOWERS on 31 Aug 1973 in Charleston, South Carolina. He was born on 
27 Nov 1926 in Pensacola, Florida. 

7. iv. STELLA LOUISE REYES was born on 25 Nov 1941 in Houston, Harris, Texas. She 
married (1) CARL RICHARD JONES on 07 Oct 1961. He was born on 10 Apr 1941 in 
Japan. She married (2) EVERETTE JOHN WALKER on 30 May 1965. He was born on 
22 Jan 1942 in Galveston, Galveston, Texas. She married (3) MARK LEE on 05 Nov 
1987. He was born on 20 Jan 1926. He died on 02 Sep 1993. 

Generation 4

4. FELIPE MORALES4 REYES JR. (Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 03 Dec 1935 
in Eight Mile, Mobile, Alabama (Eight Mile, Crystal Springs Road). He died on 01 Feb 2000 in 
Fairhope, Baldwin, Alabama (Thomas Hospital). He married Jo Wanda Glasscock, daughter of 
Arnil Ray Glasscock and Selma Lou Crowe, on 11 Aug 1959 in Eight Mile, Mobile, Alabama. She 
was born on 27 Sep 1940 in Steel, Missouri. 

Felipe Morales Reyes Jr. and Jo Wanda Glasscock had the following children:

8. i. DENISE RENEE5 REYES was born on 04 Oct 1961 in Houston, Harris, Texas. She 
married Mark Anthony Mashburn on 11 Aug 1984 in Spanish Fort, Alabama. He 
was born on 09 Jul 1962 in Dothan, Alabama. 

9. ii. "TREY" FELIPE MORALES REYES III was born on 16 Aug 1964 in Houston, Harris, 
Texas. He married Mary Ann Young, daughter of Oliver Edward Young and Mary 
Suanne Allen, on 08 Jun 1984 in Dallas, Tarrant, Texas. She was born on 04 Oct 
1967. 



16. i. CHRISTOPHER TYLER6 REYES was born on 07 Jan 1985 in Fort Sill, Comanche, 

Generation 4 (con't)

5. VINCENT4 REYES (Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 30 May 1937 in Prichard, 
Main Street, Alabama. He died on 10 Apr 2007 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He married BARBARA 

ANN ROGERS. She was born on 14 Sep 1941 in Prichard, Clark Street, Alabama. 

Vincent Reyes and Barbara Ann Rogers had the following children:

10. i. CARMEN VENETIA5 REYES was born on 20 Mar 1961 in Panama City, Florida. She 
married Christopher Gavin Christian on 03 Mar 1984 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. 
He was born on 15 Dec 1969 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. 

ii. MICHAEL VINCENT REYES was born on 07 Sep 1963 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama.

11. iii. ALEXANDRIA DANIELLE REYES was born on 04 Aug 1974 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. 
She met WILLIAM KEITH GATES. He was born on 07 Mar 1972 in Orlando, Flordia. 

6. RUBY VEOLA4 REYES (Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 12 May 1940 in 
Houston, Harris, Texas. She married (1) JAMES GARY MCKINLEY HENDERSON on 27 Feb 1959 in 
Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He was born on 16 Sep 1937 in Laurel, Mississippi. She married (2) 
NEAL STEWART FLOWERS on 31 Aug 1973 in Charleston, South Carolina. He was born on 27 Nov 
1926 in Pensacola, Florida. 

James Gary McKinley Henderson and Ruby Veola Reyes had the following children:

12. i. JAMES GARY5 HENDERSON JR. was born on 13 Sep 1960 in Mobile, Mobile, 
Alabama. He married (1) DEBORAH YVETTE MARTINEZ on 22 Mar 1997 in Dallas, 
Tarrant, Texas. She was born on 05 Jan 1968 in Sheboygan, Wisconsin. He 
married (2) LEIGH ANN O'NEIL on 21 Jun 2014. She was born on 02 Jan 1974 in 
Houston, Harris County, Texas. 

13. ii. SHIRLEY KATE HENDERSON was born on 30 Aug 1962 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. 
She married James Michael Stanton, son of William Thomas Stanton and Ouida 
Byrd, on 22 Dec 1984. He was born on 11 Oct 1960. 

7. STELLA LOUISE4 REYES (Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 25 Nov 1941 in 
Houston, Harris, Texas. She married (1) CARL RICHARD JONES on 07 Oct 1961. He was born on 10 
Apr 1941 in Japan. She married (2) EVERETTE JOHN WALKER on 30 May 1965. He was born on 22 
Jan 1942 in Galveston, Galveston, Texas. She married (3) MARK LEE on 05 Nov 1987. He was 
born on 20 Jan 1926. He died on 02 Sep 1993. 

Carl Richard Jones and Stella Louise Reyes had the following child:

14. i. TOMMY WAYNE5 JONES was born on 28 Mar 1963 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He 
married (1) ANITA WATKINS CHARPIOT on 29 May 1993 in Houston, Harris, Texas. 
She was born on 09 Nov 1970 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He married (2) RETTA 

CAMMACK on 07 Sep 2013. She was born on 29 Jul 1962. 

Everette John Walker and Stella Louise Reyes had the following child:

15. i. JOHN PHILIP5 WALKER was born on 29 Jul 1966 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He 
married Carol Lyne Carmical on 15 May 1991 in Hamilton, Montana. She was born 
on 01 Apr 1965 in Arcata, California. 

Generation 5

8. DENISE RENEE5 REYES (Felipe Morales4  Jr., Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born 
on 04 Oct 1961 in Houston, Harris, Texas. She married Mark Anthony Mashburn on 11 Aug 1984 
in Spanish Fort, Alabama. He was born on 09 Jul 1962 in Dothan, Alabama. 

Mark Anthony Mashburn and Denise Renee Reyes had the following child:

i. CHELSIE JOY6 MASHBURN was born on 21 Feb 1992 in Atlanta, Georgia. She married 
STUART KOLKMAN. 

9. "TREY" FELIPE MORALES5 REYES III (Felipe Morales4  Jr., Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, 
Santiago1) was born on 16 Aug 1964 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He married Mary Ann Young, 
daughter of Oliver Edward Young and Mary Suanne Allen, on 08 Jun 1984 in Dallas, Tarrant, 
Texas. She was born on 04 Oct 1967. 

"Trey" Felipe Morales Reyes III and Mary Ann Young had the following children:



Generation 5 (con't)
16. i. CHRISTOPHER TYLER6 REYES was born on 07 Jan 1985 in Fort Sill, Comanche, 

Oklahoma. He married Cinnamon Olivia Owen, daughter of Philip Kenneth Owen 
and Debra Jean Blair, on 07 Jul 2007 in Silverhill, Baldwin, Alabama (First Baptist 
Church of Silverhill). She was born on 14 Nov 1981 in Fairhope, Baldwin, Alabama. 

17. ii. TODD MICHAEL REYES was born on 13 Jun 1988 in Fort Sill, Comanche, Oklahoma. 
He married Kathryn Hayes Buchanan, daughter of Dickson Wallace Buchanan and 
Tori DeLynn Wallace, on 26 Oct 2013 in Point Clear, Baldwin, Alabama (at the 
Grand Hotel). 

10. CARMEN VENETIA5 REYES (Vincent4, Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 20 
Mar 1961 in Panama City, Florida. She married Christopher Gavin Christian on 03 Mar 1984 in 
Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He was born on 15 Dec 1969 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. 

Christopher Gavin Christian and Carmen Venetia Reyes had the following children:

i. CALEB GAVIN6 CHRISTIAN was born on 07 Aug 1990 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama.

ii. CODY WILSON CHRISTIAN was born on 18 Jun 1993 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama.

11. ALEXANDRIA DANIELLE5 REYES (Vincent4, Felipe Morales3, Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 
04 Aug 1974 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. She met WILLIAM KEITH GATES. He was born on 07 Mar 
1972 in Orlando, Flordia. 

William Keith Gates and Alexandria Danielle Reyes had the following child:

i. JACOB MORGAN6 GATES was born on 15 Jan 2008 in Atlanta, Georgia.

12. JAMES GARY5 HENDERSON JR. (Ruby Veola4 Reyes, Felipe Morales3 Reyes, Vicente Solis2 Reyes, 
Santiago1 Reyes) was born on 13 Sep 1960 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. He married (1) DEBORAH 

YVETTE MARTINEZ on 22 Mar 1997 in Dallas, Tarrant, Texas. She was born on 05 Jan 1968 in 
Sheboygan, Wisconsin. He married (2) LEIGH ANN O'NEIL on 21 Jun 2014. She was born on 02 Jan 
1974 in Houston, Harris County, Texas. 

James Gary Henderson Jr. and Deborah Yvette Martinez had the following child:

i. JOSEPH HENRY6 HENDERSON was born on 28 Oct 2003 in Houston, Harris, Texas.

13. SHIRLEY KATE5 HENDERSON (Ruby Veola4 Reyes, Felipe Morales3 Reyes, Vicente Solis2 Reyes, 
Santiago1 Reyes) was born on 30 Aug 1962 in Mobile, Mobile, Alabama. She married James 
Michael Stanton, son of William Thomas Stanton and Ouida Byrd, on 22 Dec 1984. He was born 
on 11 Oct 1960. 

James Michael Stanton and Shirley Kate Henderson had the following children:

i. LUKE MICHAEL6 STANTON was born on 29 Dec 1989.

ii. GARY STEWART STANTON was born on 06 Aug 1992.

14. TOMMY WAYNE5 JONES (Stella Louise4 Reyes, Felipe Morales3 Reyes, Vicente Solis2 Reyes, 
Santiago1 Reyes) was born on 28 Mar 1963 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He married (1) ANITA 

WATKINS CHARPIOT on 29 May 1993 in Houston, Harris, Texas. She was born on 09 Nov 1970 in 
Houston, Harris, Texas. He married (2) RETTA CAMMACK on 07 Sep 2013. She was born on 29 Jul 
1962. 

Tommy Wayne Jones and Anita Watkins Charpiot had the following children:

i. JOSHUA GRANT6 JONES was born on 10 Jan 1995 in Missoula, Montana.

ii. JONATHAN MICHAEL JONES was born on 16 Aug 1997 in Missoula, Montana.

15. JOHN PHILIP5 WALKER (Stella Louise4 Reyes, Felipe Morales3 Reyes, Vicente Solis2 Reyes, 
Santiago1 Reyes) was born on 29 Jul 1966 in Houston, Harris, Texas. He married Carol Lyne 
Carmical on 15 May 1991 in Hamilton, Montana. She was born on 01 Apr 1965 in Arcata, 
California. 

John Philip Walker and Carol Lyne Carmical had the following children:

i. JOHN COLLIN6 WALKER was born on 02 Jun 1992 in Missoula, Montana.

ii. COREY ELIZABETH WALKER was born on 02 Jun 1992 in Missoula, Montana.

iii. OLIVIA GRACE WALKER was born on 27 Nov 2001 in The Woodlands, Texas.

Generation 6



Generation 6 (con't)

16. CHRISTOPHER TYLER6 REYES ("Trey" Felipe Morales5  III, Felipe Morales4  Jr., Felipe Morales3, 
Vicente Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 07 Jan 1985 in Fort Sill, Comanche, Oklahoma. He married 
Cinnamon Olivia Owen, daughter of Philip Kenneth Owen and Debra Jean Blair, on 07 Jul 2007 in 
Silverhill, Baldwin, Alabama (First Baptist Church of Silverhill). She was born on 14 Nov 1981 in 
Fairhope, Baldwin, Alabama. 

Christopher Tyler Reyes and Cinnamon Olivia Owen had the following children:

i. COLTON ALEXANDER7 REYES was born on 05 Nov 2008 in Fairhope, Baldwin, 
Alabama (at Thomas Hospital).

ii. CAITLIN BLAIR REYES was born on 10 Jul 2012 in Fairhope, Baldwin County, 
Alabama (at Thomas Hospital).

17. TODD MICHAEL6 REYES ("Trey" Felipe Morales5  III, Felipe Morales4  Jr., Felipe Morales3, Vicente 
Solis2, Santiago1) was born on 13 Jun 1988 in Fort Sill, Comanche, Oklahoma. He married Kathryn 
Hayes Buchanan, daughter of Dickson Wallace Buchanan and Tori DeLynn Wallace, on 26 Oct 
2013 in Point Clear, Baldwin, Alabama (at the Grand Hotel). 

Todd Michael Reyes and Kathryn Hayes Buchanan had the following child:

i. OLIVER EDWARD7 REYES was born on 04 Sep 2015 in Fairhope, Baldwin County, 
Alabama.


